following described real estate, to-wi- t:

Situated in the city of Richmond in
Wayne county, in the State of Indiana,
and described as follows: Lot No. 23.
in the Cincinnati Richmond and Fort
Wayne Railroad Company's 'Addition
to the city of Richmond, excepting a
strip one hundred and eleven and four
tenths 111.4) feet wide off of the en-

tire west side of said lot; Lot No. 2 in
Poe & Hit tie's Addition to the city of
Richmond, excepting a strip 35 feet j

wide off of the entire south side of
said lot; and Lot No. 32 in the Cin-- c

innati. Richmond and Fort Wayne